Plan.
Teaching aims: to activate and to consolidate the pupil’s knowledge of the vocabulary on the theme “Food”.

Developing aims: to develop memory, speech, to develop logical thinking, to develop the skill of group work, to develop reading and speaking skills.

Educational aims: inure the interest to the foreign language learning with the help of the actable moments.
Equipment: presentation, cards with the tasks, interactive blackboard.
Procedure
1. Preliminaries
1) Greeting: Good morning, dear boys and girls! Glad to see you. You may take your seats.

2) Telling the aims of the lesson: Today we’ll speak about food and we are going to revise the vocabulary on the theme “Food”.
2. The main part.

First we have to do the warming-up activity.

Answer quickly:

1) What would you like to have for breakfast? 

· Tea and coffee 

· Ice-cream 

· Soup 

2) Where can people have packed lunch? 

· At the restaurant 

· At home 

· Everywhere 

3) How often do you drink coffee? 

· Twice a week 

· Every day 

· Every hour 

· One or two times a week 

4) What would a vegetarian eat? 

· Fruit salad 

· Meat soup 

· Fish 

· Vegetables 

· Roast-beef 

· Ham 

· Melon 

5) How often do you drink milk? 

· Three times a week 

· Too often 

· Rarely 

6) What can people eat every day? 

· Chips 

· Ice-cream 

· Melon 

· Soup 

The first task.

What is this? Give the names (учащиеся должны назвать то, что изображено на картинках). 
So, well done! 
The second picture is the second task.

What are the words? Join the parts to make words. 

Cucum-  -cola

Bre-  -ter

Coca-  -m

Che-  -ce

But-  -mato

Po-  -tato

To-  -ber

Mi-  -ese

Ha-  -lk

Roast-  -sage

Cof-  -ad

Le-  -it

Me- -mon

Fru-  -up

Jui-  -fee

So-  -lon

Sau- -beef

Well done!

The third one.
Try to decipher (decode) the sentences:
1325
61208518
12911519
2015
5120
135120

(My father likes to eat meat)
5147129198
1651516125
129115
2051

(English people like tea)
25152118
6189514419
231142019
2015
22125 
1923552019

(Your friends want to buy sweets)
2051
919
2085
2189209198
1412091514112
41891411

(Tea is the British national drink)

Well done!

The fourth picture is the fourth test. 

Put the parts of the poem “The Food I Like” in the right order 
On Wednesday it’s spagetti,

    And on Thursday eggs and fish,

On Saturday it’s chicken... Mmm,

    Salad, bread and rice.

On Tuesday Coca-cola.

    And pizza... Mmm, yes, please.
On Sunday I like meat and chips.

    On Monday bread and cheese.

But Saturday is my favourite day.

    Oh, yes. It’s very nice!

On Friday I like sandwiches,

    And ice-cream in a dish.

 The Answer is:
On Sunday I like meat and chips.

On Monday bread and cheese.

On Tuesday Coca-cola.

And pizza... Mmm, yes, please.

On Wednesday it’s spagetti,

And on Thursday eggs and fish,

On Friday I like sandwiches,

And ice-cream in a dish.

But Saturday is my favourite day.

Oh,yes. It’s very nice!

On Saturday it’s chicken... Mmm,

Salad, bread and rice.

Well done! 

And we should continue. It is the letter of one of the boy, but he doesn’t know English well. We have to decode the sentences to read the letter.
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(Hello. My name is Jack. I like to eat bananas, pine-apples, coco-nuts and oranges. Let’s be friends.)

Well done! Thank you.
So now let’s do the last. Be attentive! Do you know any proverbs about food? Match the English proverb with its Russian translation
Appetite comes with the eating.
Аппетит приходит во время еды.
Bread is the staff of life.
Хлеб всему голова.

Canine appetite.
Волчий аппетит.

Bread and point.
Хлеб да вода – вот и вся еда.

Eat at pleasure, drink with measure.
Хлеб на ноги ставит, а вино (с ног) валит
Thank you for your work. Now the judges will say who has won the competition.
